
  

Issued on Friday 21 May 2021                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT 

COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

Date: Tuesday 1 June 2021 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: To be appointed at the Annual Meeting of the Council to be held 
on 22 May 2021 
 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Election of Chairman   

4. Election of Vice-Chairman   

5. Urgent Items   

6. Notification of Visiting Members   

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

8. Disclosures of Lobbying   

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

10. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 April 2021  1 - 5 

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

12. Questions and answer session for members of the public (if 

any)  

 

13. Questions from Members to the Chairman (if any)   

14. Committee Work Programme  6 

15. Reports of Outside Bodies   



 
 

16. Reference from Licensing Committee - Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026  

7 - 90 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to ask a question at this meeting in person or by remote means, please call 
01622 602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working 

day before the meeting (i.e. by 5 p.m. on Thursday 27 May 2021). You will need to 
provide the full text in writing.  

 
If your question is accepted, you will be provided with instructions as to how you can 
access the meeting.  

 
In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 5p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 5p.m. on Thursday 27 May 2021). You will need to tell us 

which agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.  
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.  
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 6 APRIL 2021 
 

Present:  Councillors Joy, Khadka, Kimmance, Mortimer 
(Chair), Powell, D Rose, M Rose, Springett and Young 

 
Also Present: Councillors Adkinson and Harper 
 

 
161. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Burton and Mrs Robertson. 

 
162. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

Councillor Springett was present as a Substitute Member for Councillor M 
Burton, and Councillor Kimmance was present as a Substitute Member for 

Councillor Mrs Robertson.  
 

163. URGENT ITEMS  

 
There were no urgent items. 

 
164. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

Councillors Harper and Adkinson were present as Visiting Members for 
Item 12 – Committee Work Programme and Item 17 – Declaration of 

Local Nature Reserves.  
 

165. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillor Mortimer stated his position as a Trustee of Hayle Park Nature 

Reserve, as appointed by the Council, in relation to Item 17 – Declaration 
of Local Nature Reserves. As the report was for noting with no financial 
considerations, Councillor Mortimer stated his intention to partake in the 

discussion for this Item.  
 

Councillor M Rose stated her position on the Committee of Fant Wildlife 
Park, also in relation to Item 17 – Declaration of Local Nature Reserves.   
 

166. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

Councillor M Rose had been lobbied on Item 10 – Question and answer 
session for members of the public. 
 

 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 26 May 2021 

1

Agenda Item 10



 

 2  

167. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED: That Item 18 – Granada House be taken in private due to the 
possible disclosure of exempt information. 

 
168. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 2021  

 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed at a later date. 

 
169. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 

There were no petitions. 
 

170. QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Ms Dee Bonett asked the following question of the Chairman:  

 
“Since the Pilot Scheme was implemented in August 2020, the recognition 

of John Chadwick’s Memory, continues to gather momentum to a much 
wider audience. 

 
Therefore I have vowed, to continue moving Maidstone Borough Council 
and the CHE Panel forward positively, I will no longer agree to any 

interviews that do not include The Pet Policy for Emergency 
Accommodation and The Pilot Scheme, inspired by his tragic death. 

 
John Chadwicks Memory no longer needs to stop at his Suicide. The 
changes made here in Maidstone for Pets in Accommodation, is firmly 

seen to have set the Benchmark for Local Authorities to follow suit. 
 

Would Maidstone Borough Council and the CHE Panel consider naming the 
changes made, in Memory of John Chadwick? I would like to see this as 
being "Chadwicks Rule" or "John Chadwicks Rule", or any such tributes 

fitting in his name.  
 

I feel this would further set a precedence for Local Authorities to follow, 
both here in the UK and also abroad.” 
 

The Chairman responded to the question.  
 

Ms Bonett asked the following supplementary question: 
 
“Are Maidstone Borough Council informing those who are residing in 

emergency accommodation with their pets of their rights to be able to 
refuse the first offer of accommodation which may have a no pet policy or 

which may not be suitable for the pets?” 
 
The Chairman responded to the question.  

 
The full responses were recorded on the webcast and made available to 

view on the Maidstone Borough Council Website.  

2

tel:+442020


 

 3  

 
To access the webcast recording, please use the link below: 

 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NRAyzlLaH94 

 
171. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  

 

There were no questions from Members to the Chairman. 
 

172. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
In response to questions, the Head of Housing and Community Services 

explained that the Anti-Idling Policy had been postponed due to limited 
officer capacity, as priority had been given to workstreams enabling 

Covid-19 recovery. However enforcement officers were exercising 
available powers to encourage drivers to tun off their engines when static.   
 

The next meeting of the Committee acting as the Crime and Disorder 
Committee would occur on 1 June 2021, prior to the ordinary meeting of 

the Committee.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.  
 

173. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
There were no Reports of Outside Bodies. 

 
174. SAFEGUARDING POLICY REFRESH  

 

The Housing and Inclusion Manager introduced the report and explained 
that the feedback received from Members and Officers had indicated that 

the Safeguarding Policy needed to be streamlined. The proposed 
document would be easier to navigate whilst still providing an overview of 
the Council’s safeguarding responsibilities. New Safegaurding Champions 

had been recruited with training provided, and the Sharepoint site 
underwent a refresh in October 2020. Since this date, 30 safeguarding 

alerts had been received, the majority of which related to domestic abuse 
and mental health concerns.  
 

In response to questions, the Housing and Inclusion Manager explained 
that the updated policy did not contain changes to the safeguarding 

process but removed information that was not necessary. Kent County 
Council were responsible for safeguarding across the county. The policy’s 
success would be measured by the continuance of safeguarding alerts 

being raised by staff.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The refreshed safeguarding policy be adopted; and 

 
2. The safeguarding data collected across the organisation be 

reviewed in twelve months.  

3

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NRAyzlLaH94


 

 4  

175. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY 2021  
 

The Housing and Health Manager introduced the report, explaining that 
the policy had been updated to reflect numerous changes in the relevant 

legislation and regulations. This included the Tenant Fees Act 2019, the 
Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards Regulations 2015, the Electrical 
Safety Standards in the private Rented Sector Regulations 2020 and the 

Housing and Planning Act 2016. A suggestion was made to rename the 
policy to the Housing Standards Policy.  

 
In response to questions, it was clarified that the policy would apply to 
social housing landlords and private landlords, and that property 

inspections could be implemented both reactively and proactively.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Housing Standards Enforcement Policy 2021-2025 
attached at Appendix A to the report, including the table of financial 
penalties to be applied under sections 23, 126 and Schedule 9 of the 

Housing and Planning Act 2016, be approved.  
 

176. ACCESS TO SERVICE REVIEW UPDATE  
 

The Senior Policy and Engagement Officer introduced the report 
confirming that the panel was comprised of Councillors Burton, Joy, 
Mortimer, Powell and M Rose. The review had begun with digital 

accessibility, considering the accessibility of the Council’s website, the 
services offered digitally, and the impact of digital exclusion, comparing 

Maidstone to the national p
[...]
le, with the recommended option 
highlighted.   

 
The financial aspects of the proposed works were outlined, and the works 

deemed necessary to improve the standard of the accommodation. The 
Housing Deliver Manager and Head of Housing and Community Services 
responded to questions by Members. 

 
It was suggested that a green roof be considered as the area had high 

levels of pollution.  
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
1. The proposed programme of works to Granada House be approved; 

 
2. A new tender procurement process be undertaken to choose a 

suitable Contractor and Employers Agent to undertake and oversee 

the necessary works required; and 
 

3. A follow up report be presented to Policy and Resources Committee 
outlining the results from the tender procurement process and to 
approve the financial commitments required to complete the works. 

 
180. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.34 p.m. to 8.44 p.m. 
 

The Committee adjourned between 7.55 p.m. and 8.13 p.m. due to 
technical difficulties. 

 

5



 2020/21 WORK PROGRAMME

Committee Month Origin CLT to clear Lead Report Author

Heather House and Pavilion Update CHE 29-Jun-21 Officer Update William Cornall Andrew Connors

Refresh of Council Tenancy Strategy CHE 29-Jun-21 Officer Update John Littlemore John Littlemore

4th Quarter Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report 

2020/21
CHE 29-Jun-21 Officer Update Mark Green Mark Green

Possible Provision of further Council owned G&T Sites CHE 31-Aug-21
Cllr Request William Cornall William Cornall

Review of the Pet Policy pilot CHE 05-Oct-21
Officer Update John Littlemore Hannah Gaston

Parks Delivery Plan for Biodiversity CHE TBC Officer Update No Jennifer Shepherd Andrew Williams

Provision of GP Services and Community Hub Update from the CCG CHE TBC Cllr Request No Alison Broom Alison Broom

Anti-Idling Policy CHE TBC
Cllr Request 

John Littlemore John Littlemore

1

6

A
genda Item

 14



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL  

COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  

1 JUNE 2021 

REPORT OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 APRIL 2021 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 

2021-2026 

 

Issue for Decision 

The proposed draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2021-

2026 was subject to a public consultation process between 14 January 2021 to 

10 March 2021.  

The Licensing Committee recommended that the Communities, Housing and 

Environment Committee approve the draft Busking Guidelines.  

Recommendation Made 

That the proposed draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 

2021-2026, as attached at Appendix A to the report, be approved.  

Reasons for Recommendation 

A review of the existing policy was carried out which highlighted areas of the 

policy in need of revision having regard to the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards published in July 2020 to which all Licensing Authorities must 

have regard to in carrying out their licensing function. Proposals were also put 
forward supporting the council’s carbon neutral commitment. 
 

Since the consultation took place the Government have announced plans to 
introduce mandatory HRMC checks as part of taxi and private hire licence 

applications from April 2022. Exact details are not yet known and will be set out 
in Regulations in due course, however this will necessitate slight changes being 
made to the application procedures. It is recommended therefore that Members 

agree for officers to make the necessary minor administrative amendments to 

the relevant sections of the Policy to reflect this proactively. 

Four responses were received to the public consultation, with each response 

evaluated by the Senior Licensing Officer. Several Members of the Licensing 

Committee expressed support for delaying the implementation date of 2023 for 

carbon neutral vehicles, in part due to the impact of Covid-19 and to prevent 

greater barriers of entry to the trade. 

Alternatives Considered and Why Not Recommended 

To continue to rely on the current Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy; however this does not incorporate recent changes in Legislation and the 

latest National Standards for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle or the matters 
required by the climate change and biodiversity action plan. 

7

Agenda Item 16



Background Documents 

Statutory & Best Practice Guidance for taxi and PHV licensing authorities (publishing.service.gov.uk)  

10.9 Councillor Handbook - Taxi and PHV Licensing_November_2017.pdf (local.gov.uk) 

Licensing Committee Minutes of the Meeting Held on Thursday 15 April 2021 (Maidstone.gov.uk) 

Appendices  

Appendix A – draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2021-

2021.  

 

8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/928583/statutory-taxi-and-private-hire-vehicle-standards-english.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10.9%20Councillor%20Handbook%20-%20Taxi%20and%20PHV%20Licensing_November_2017.pdf
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy/primary-areas/your-councillors?sq_content_src=%2BdXJsPWh0dHBzJTNBJTJGJTJGbWVldGluZ3MubWFpZHN0b25lLmdvdi51ayUyRmRvY3VtZW50cyUyRmc0NTgzJTJGUHJpbnRlZCUyMG1pbnV0ZXMlMjAxNXRoLUFwci0yMDIxJTIwMTguMzAlMjBMaWNlbnNpbmclMjBDb21taXR0ZWUucGRmJTNGVCUzRDEmYWxsPTE%3D
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy/primary-areas/your-councillors?sq_content_src=%2BdXJsPWh0dHBzJTNBJTJGJTJGbWVldGluZ3MubWFpZHN0b25lLmdvdi51ayUyRmRvY3VtZW50cyUyRmc0NTgzJTJGUHJpbnRlZCUyMG1pbnV0ZXMlMjAxNXRoLUFwci0yMDIxJTIwMTguMzAlMjBMaWNlbnNpbmclMjBDb21taXR0ZWUucGRmJTNGVCUzRDEmYWxsPTE%3D


2 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Hackney 

Carriage and 

Private Hire 

Licensing Policy 

 
1 June 2021 – 31 May 2026 

 

 
V4 November 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

9



3 

 

 

The Role of Licensing: Policy Justification 

 
 

The aim of local authority licensing
[...]
spended or 

revoked. A licensed vehicle can, subject to very limited exemptions, only ever be 
legally driven by a driver who holds the relevant hackney carriage or private hire 
drivers’ licence and appropriate insurance. 

 

With regard to hackney carriages, it is currently the policy of Maidstone Council to 
only license purpose built hackney carriages and the Mercedes Vito Taxi, the Ford 

Procab and the Peugeot E7 which are wheelchair accessible and fitted with a 
partition between the driver and passenger compartments and which also follow the 

Conditions of Fitness set by the London Carriage Office. 

23



18 

 

 

 

Some of the vehicles that we currently licence may not cater to some specific 
wheelchair users. In view of this information the Head of Housing and Community 

Services will consider any additional Hackney Carriage Vehicles to be approved on a 
case by case basis in order to be added to an agreed list. 

 
All applications submitted for the initial grant of a licence are advised to apply at 
least 12 working days before the licence is required to allow time for to be 
processed.  

Application forms must be completed in full, accompanied by all required 
documents and signed by the applicant and the operator where relevant. Any 
incomplete forms will be deemed invalid and returned immediately to the applicant. 

 

Applications will only be acceptable as valid if they include and/or are accompanied 
by the following: 

 

1. Application form provided by the Council completed in its entirety and signed by 

the applicant and operator where relevant. 

 
2. The appropriate fee. 

 

3. Original vehicle registration document showing the applicant to be the 
registered keeper or other acceptable proof of ownership (the V5 New Keeper 

Supplement completed by the applicant or an official receipt from a registered 
company in the case of newly manufactured vehicles) 

 
4. Certificate of insurance for the vehicle which covers the activity requi
[...]
when the driver is not licensed as a PH driver. 12 

46(1)(e) Operating a vehicle as a PH vehicle when the vehicle is not licensed as a PH 

vehicle. 

12 

73(1)(c) Failure to give information or assistance to an authorised officer or constable. 5 

 

Breach of Conditions attached to Operator’s Licence – Appendix 7 

 Failure to provide a prompt, efficient and reliable service at all reasonable times. 3 

 Failure to ensure that office staff employed by operator act in a civil and orderly 

manner at all times. 

3 

 Failure to ensure that a vehicle attends punctually at the appointed time and 

place unless prevented by some sufficient cause. 

4 

 Failure to keep the premises clean, adequately heated, ventilated, lit, and in 

accordance with the requirements of licence conditions. 

3 

 Failure to properly keep or produce records of private hire bookings, vehicles, 

drivers or other documents required to be kept or produced. (see LGMP s56(2) & 

(3) above) 

6 

 Failure to act properly upon the receipt of a complaint or to notify immediately 

the Licensing Officer. 

4 

 Failure to notify the Council of any changes, including change of address from 

where the business operates within 14 days. 

3 

 Failure to disclose in writing within 7 days details of any conviction or police 

caution imposed on him to the licensing section. 

12 

 Failure to ensure that an appropriate certificate of motor insurance covers every 

vehicle operated by him under the licence. 

6 

 Failure to obtain appropriate public liability insurance for the premises or to 

produce the same. 

4 

 Failure to ensure that every driver has a private hire licence and badge. 4 

 Failure to keep a copy of the conditions at the premises or to make the same 

available for inspection by passengers. 

4 

 Failure to make the Operator’s licence available for inspection. 

(see LGMP s56 (4) above 
4 

 

90


	Agenda
	10 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 6 April 2021
	Minutes

	14 Committee Work Programme
	16 Reference from Licensing Committee - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2021 - 2026
	Appendix A - Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy




Minutes of the meeting


 

 1  

 
MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMUNITIES, HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 1 JUNE 2021 
 

Present:  Councillors Bartlett, Joy, McKenna, Mortimer, 
Newton, Purle, D Rose (Chairman), M Rose and Young 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

3. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor D Rose be elected as Chairman of the 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Purle be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2021/22. 
 

5. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  

 
At 6.35pm, following the Election of the Vice-Chairman, the Committee: 

 
RESOLVED: That the meeting be adjourned until the conclusion of the 
Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, when the 

remaining items on the agenda would be discussed.  
 

6. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman agreed to accept the urgent item request, England Trees 

Action Plan, as it was a matter currently under consideration by officers, 
and it would be taken after Item 16 on the agenda. 

 
7. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 

There were no Visiting Members. 
 

8. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 

 
 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the 
Head of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 23 June 2021 



 

 2  

9. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 

There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

10. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 

 
11. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 APRIL 2021  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
12. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 
There were no petitions. 
 

13. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

14. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS TO THE CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor M Rose asked the following question of the Chairman: 

 
‘I would like to ask the Chair for an update on the ongoing pilot scheme 

for what we call Pets Policy scheme please.’ 
 
The Chairman responded to the question. 

 
The full response was recorded on the webcast and made available to 

view on the Maidstone Borough Council website. 
 
To access the recording, please use the link below: 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=h_8Rr0a9-z0  
 

15. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was agreed that an invitation be extended to social housing providers 

for future meetings of the Committee.  
 

It was requested that Street Cleansing Monitoring was added to the work 
programme.  
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted and requests 
for additional items be considered. 

 
16. REPORTS OF OUTSIDE BODIES  

 

There were no reports of Outside Bodies. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=h_8Rr0a9-z0


 

 3  

17. REFERENCE FROM LICENSING COMMITTEE - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY 2021 - 2026  

 
The Head of Housing and Community Services introduced the reference 

from the Licensing Committee, explaining that the policy is a statutory 
requirement. Feedback from the trade was received and considered by the 
Licensing Committee during the examination of the updated policy. 

 
RESOLVED: That the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy 2021-2026, attached at Appendix A to the reference, be approved.  
 

18. URGENT ITEM - ENGLAND TREES ACTION PLAN  

 
Councillor Purle introduced the item request and explained that more 

trees being planted within the Borough would be a key step towards 
tackling the climate emergency and air quality issues.  
 

RESOLVED: That a report on the England Trees Action Plan be brought to 
the next meeting of the Committee.  

 
19. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30pm to 7.42pm. 
 

Note – the Committee was adjourned between 6.35pm and 7.13pm to 
conduct the meeting of the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee.  
 


